Wisconsin law.
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HS 2.01 Authority. This chapter is promulgated under the (14) “Tribal affiliation” means an association with federally
authority of ss.157.70and227.11 (2) (a) Stats., and provides arecognizedndian tribes or bands.

processto implement s157.7Q Stats. This chapter establishes (15) “Uncataloged burial site” means any busite that has
procedureshat the stataistorical society will use to identifgat  not been cataloged according toHS 2.03and is not recorded
alog, preserve, excavate, analyze, amecide disposition of ith the register of deeds.
humanburials in this state. History: Cr. Register Septemberl990, No. 417ef. 10-1-90.

History: Cr. Register September1990, No. 417eff. 10-1-90.
L . ) HS 2.03 Cataloging burial sites. (1) INITIATION OF A

HS ?'02 Definitions. In this chapt.er.” . _ CATALOG REQUEST. For a person other than the diregtoiinitiate

(1) “Adequatehistorical documentation” meaigformation 3 request to include a burial site in the catalog of burial sites an

verifiable through at least 2 of the following types of independe@pplicantshall supply the following information to the director:

sourceschurch records, deeds, maps, and other writteroeaid (a) The applicans name and address and telephone number

sources. L
(2) “Board” means the burial sites preservation board. nur(r?t))e:-he burial site ownés name and address and telephone
3) “Catalogedburial site” means a piece of land that has a ; ol e
rec(or)dof havin% buried human remainspand is recorded thith © Documentathn Of_ the burial S'.te' .
countyregister of deeds. This shall be the case even if the recordedd) A photographic print of the burial site and the accompany
burial site is untended, abandoned, and has no surface indicatif{gsNegative to document the condition of the site at the time of the
of burials. application.
Note: The Wsconsin HistoricaBociety recognizes that the definition of “Gata  (€) A town, range, and section, description of the sieca
loguedburial site” in sHS 2.02 (3)conflicts with the definition of “Catalogued” tjon.

burial site at s157.70 (1) (c)Stats. Therefore, warry out its duties undes.157.7Q . L .
Stats.and chHS 2, the definition of “Catalogued burial site” at4S 2.02 (3)shall (f) A sketch showing the knowarea of the site in relation to

bedisregarded, and all instances of “Catalogued” irHsh2shallhave the meaning namedroads, lakes, or rivers.
givenin s.157.70 (1) (c)Stats. This interpretation shall ndfeaf the Catalog of \§-

consinBurial Sites as it exists prior to May 1, 2005. (9) A copy of the pertinent United States geological survey
(4) “Classof burial sites” means burial sites of a particulafoPographicquadrangle map or a plat noting the location of the
age,culture, or geographic region. burial site. Persons may call the director at 1-800-342-%834

(5) “Cultural afiiliation” means an association with an historicolbt;’jlinal copy of the appropriate topographic quadrangle map or
plat.

immigrantnationality or ethnic group.

6) “Direct kinship” means lineal or legal descent, or a spouse, (2) DOCUMENTATION OF A BURIAL SITE. Documentation of a
57; “Director” megns the director of thge state historical sr())cie urial site under sul(1) (c) may include, butis not limited o, the

of Wisconsin or a formally appointed designee llowing:

(8) “Grave marker” means any surface indi(;at' e burial (a) Physical evidence, as demonstrated by archeological or
. . ny written historical reports showing th@esence of human bone or
including stone monuments, spirit houses, wooden crosses,

A b ?ﬁ’ vemarkers;

prehistoricindian mounds. by Ad te historical d tation:

(9) “Human remains” means any part of the body of a (b) equate _'_S orlca_l qcumen a '°r." .
deceasegerson in any stage of decomposition in a context indi () Oral depositions, dlavits, or oral histories;
catingsubstantial evidence for burial. (d) Any additional information requested by the director

(10) “Objects related to the burial” means items that were (3) REVIEW OF APPLICATION BY THE DIRECTOR. () If prepared
intentionally placed and directly associated with the burial. by a person other thahe directorthe director shall review the

(11) “Religious affiliation” meansa membership in an ga- application.If the application is inaccurate, incompletejrade
nizedreligion recognized by federal internal revenue serzige duatethe request focataloging shall be returned to the applicant
exemptionor a membership in a traditional Indian religiomis- within 30 days of receipt of the application with an explanation of
consin, pursuant to federal regulations established under tie deficiencies.
Americanindian Religious Freedom Act, 42 USC, Sec. 1996. (b) If the application is complete and accurate to the best of the

(12) “Skeletalanalyst” means an individual who hagradu  director'sknowledge, the directahall enter the site into the state
atedegree in archeologgnthropologyor a closely related field catalogof burial sites.
and at least one year of full-time professional experience or (4) Tax EXEMPTION. (a) For a burial site to be given tax
equivalentspecialized training in human osteological research, @emptstatus, the director or other person interested in cataloging
least 4 months of supervised analytic experiéndle identifica the burial site shall document and catalog the site as in &Ljbs.
tion, analysis, and interpretation of human osteological remairte(3) and shall determine the specific boundaries of the burial site.
and a demonstrated ability to carry research to completion. (b) The director or other person interested in cataloging the

(13) “Sufficient contiguous land” means the land within aburial site shallprepare a plan map of the sit&oundaries. This
least5 feet from any part of the burial site including beds of lakesiap shall be tied ta legal point of reference such as an existing
streamsand rivers surrounding the burial site necessary to ensprepertycorner marker or aexisting geodetic survey marker
its protection. other such marker that can be relocated through reference to
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recordsof public land title and the fi€ial pointsof reference in aninterest in the burial site. The director nraguest a meeting
the field. of the board.

(c) If prepared by a person other than the director the specific(b) If the human remairand objects related to the burial are
legal description of the site’boundaries shall be submitted to théeft undisturbed, the director shall record the burialsiweation
directorfor review If the legal description is inaccuratecom  andshall enter it into the catalog of burial sites as peISs2.03
plete,or inadequate, the legal description shall be returned to the ¢y | the owner or ownés agent wishes to remove the human
applicantwithin 30 days of receipt of the description with ajemainsand objects related to the burial, the owner shall arrange
explanationof the deficiencies. aschedule of excavatiosith the directarlf the excavation work

(d) Ifthe legal description is complete and accuratie best cannot be done in a reasonable time by the diretherdirector
of the directofs knowledge, the director shall record the burial sitghallsend a standard contract to the owner for the owner to use in
with the register of deeds in the county in which the site is locateging a qualified archeologist approved by the director usder

(5) Notirication. The director shall notify the applicant,157.70(4) (c) 3. a. Stats.
owner,all persons on the registry for that burial site or class of (4) The owner shall send a copy of the signed contract between
burial sites, the local unit of government, and the cobigforical  the owner anda qualified archeologist to the directdspon
societyor local historical societies within the county whepea  yeceiptof this contract, the director shall give both oral autheriza
ticular burial site has been catalogal recorded with the county tjon and written permission to the owner allowing digurbance
registerof deeds. _ _ of the burial site. Once this excavation is finished to the dirsctor

(6) REMOVAL FROMTHE CATALOG. (@) If evidencas ever pre  satisfactionthe director shalhotify the owner that the owner may
sentedo the director to indicate thatcataloged burial site doesproceedwith the proposed activity
not contain human remains or all human remains are removed i it i ;

) ) ) o e) The archeologist hired under.g#@) shall submit at least
accordancevith s.HS 2.04 the director shall notify by certified :(ogies of a report t% the direcion thgexcavation and analysis

letter, the ownerthe applicant who initiated the catalog request yne hman remains and associated objects. This report shall be
all persons otthe registry for that burial site or class of burial siteSaviewedand approved by the director

countyor local historical societies, and the local unit of govern .
menthaving jurisdiction over the burial site and give these per. (5) CATALOGED BURIAL SITES. (a) Any person who wishes to
sons60 days within receipt of notification to respond to the dire@isturba cataloged burial site shall apply to the director

tor on this new evidence. (b) If the applicant wishes to disturb the angthin the specific

(b) After 60 days, if the director decides that there ificset €92l boundaries or known area of a catalogedial site, the
evidenceto indicate that a cataloged site does not corgajn directorshall send the applicant the names of all persons on the
burials, the director shall do all of the following: registryfor that site or class of sites and the forms to notify these

1. Remove the site from the catalog. personsof the applicans request. This form shall state the-pur

. . oseof the disturbance, information on the right of interested per
2. Submit a request to the register of deeds to delete or Ca@b‘ﬁsto request a hearirtgy the division of hearing and appeals,
the documentation for a burial site on this land.

. . > the purpose of such a hearing, and the consequéne$fearing
3. Notify the owner applicant who initiated the catalogis requested.

requestall persons on the registry for tHaurial site or class of (c) The applicant shall send the forms of notification, using the
burial sites, county or Iocal .hlstorlcal societies, ain}eilopal unit rms specified irthis subsection to persons on the registry by cer
of government of the decision to remove the burial site from t %ed mail, return receipt requested. Persons on the regisa
catalog. . be given 30 days frordate of receipt by which to comment on the
(c) A person shall have 3fays from the date of the direc®r ,5n65alif the certified letter is undeliverable, the direcsball
decision to appeal the directoidecision to the board. Durifige  aiemptto contactthat person by telephone. If the addressee

appealsprocess, the directar decision to remove a burial site efsego sign the return receipt, or fails to contact the director by

from the catalog shall be suspended. mail or tele e P
S ; L phone within 30 days of returned certified letteat
History: Cr. Register September1990, No. 417eff. 10-1-90. person forfeitshe opportunity to comment on the proposed dis
turbance.

HS 2.04 Disturbing burial sites. (1) ExcepTioNns. Per L . )
missionfrom the director to disturb burial sites is not required in (d) The application to disturb a cataloged burial stell

caseswhere disinterment: includeall of the following:
(a) Has been authorized unde68.18 (4) Stats. 1. The applican$' name and address.
(b) Is undertaken by a coronar medical examiner in conjunc 2. The nature and purpose of the disturbance.
tion with a criminal investigation. 3. The names of the persons on the registry who have been
(c) Hasbeen authorized by any court order or judgment renotified and proof of thisotification in the form of the receipt
deredunder s69.18 (4) Stats. from the certified letter or in the form of other documentation

(2) TesTING. If thereis reason to believe that a burial site magicceptedy the directar
be presentthe director may authorize, orally or in writing, limited  (e) If there is no request for a hearing, within 30 days from the
appropriatesubsurface exploration to determine whether a-promostrecent date of receipt of the certified lettsest, the director
erty contains a burial site. shall decidewhether to grant a permit to disturb within 30 days of
(3) DIRECTOR'SINTEREST. As head of the agencgpresenting that most recent dated receipt of the certified letters. The decision
the states interest in preservation of the statetiltural heritage, Will be based on weighirige benefits to the applicant wishing to

thedirector shall claim an interest in all burial sites und&68.70 disturbthe burial site and the benefits to persons with an interest
(1) (g) 6, Stats. in having the siteemain undisturbed as well as the interests of the

(4) UNCATALOGED BURIAL SITES. (a) If a reported activitgis: ~ Public as a whole.
turbsor threatens to disturb an uncataloged burial site, the director(f) If requested within 3@ays of the receipt of the notification
shall notify the owner of the burial site by phone if possible aniwrm by the applicant, or other persons on the registrihat site
by certified letterreturnreceiptrequested, of the disturbance ofunders.157.70 (1) (g)Stats., qrif deemed necessary by the direc
this burial site and the procedures, liabilities and penalties ftar, the director shall request that the division of hearings and
enforcingviolation of s.157.7Q Stats. The director may notifige  appealsonduct a hearing to decide if a cataloged buriahsig
board,persons on the registignd any other person who may havée disturbed.
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(9) This request for the division of hearings and appeals to caostto the ownerRequests for excavation shall be considéred
ducta hearing shall be made through the director who skatl  the order in which they are received. If the director camiwobm
copiesof all documentation concernirige burial site in question plish the work within the time framdesired, the owner may hire,
to the division of hearings and appeals. The hearings held undehis or her own expense, a qualified archeologist and skeletal
this section shall be class 1 proceedings as defined227 91 (3) analystapproved by the director to excavate and anatiiee
(a), Stats., and review thereof shall be provided?&7, Stats. remains.

(h) If the director requests a hearing, theision of hearings (13) BuRIAL siTEsONPUBLICLAND. All transfers of public land
and appeals shall schedule a hearing within 45 days dirt® containingburial sites to private parties shall agproved by a
tor’s request. majority vote of the board. The municipality public agency

(i) If ahearing is held, the division shall make a decision withisishingto transfer groperty containing a burial site shall submit

30days from the close of the hearing and submission of alldo@mritten explanation to the board. This explanation shall include
mentsand briefs. aland description of the properand a copy of the proposed deed

() It either the division of hearings and appaithe director regitggf:lggﬁzgiztee:gler;?em)iﬂgggell\!oséllis.eif 10-1-90;corrections made
grantspermission to disturb the burisite, the director shall send @ and (8) (L) under s 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats, Register April 2005 No. 592.

astandard contract toe used as a basis of agreement between t

ownerand a qualified archeologist. N . HS 2.05 Disposition of remains. (1) DECISIONSONDIS-

(k) Any party may request that decisions renderethy hear  posiion. The director shall not decide the final disposition of any

ing under this section be appealed to the board. excavatechuman remains and objects related to the burial until
(L) In emegency situations, whelurials on a cataloged sitethe remains, relatedbjects, and other artifacts recovered in the

are being disturbed by naturébrces or accidental causes, theourseof the excavation have received appropriate analysis and

directormay waive the procedure specified it& 2.04 (5)and a satisfactory report on these remains and artifacts has been

invoke the uncataloged procedure. receivedby the directar

(6) QUALIFICATIONS FOR ARCHEOLOGISTSAND SKELETAL ANA- (2) INTERIMDISPOSITION. Unless otherwise agreed upon by the
LysTs. (a) Onlyqualified archeologists, defined inl%7.70 (1) directorand contracting archeologist, after the completion of the
(i), Stats., approved by the director shall be permitted to oversgrlysis,the human remains, objects relatedhe burial, and
the excavation of burials. Qualified archeologists skigiinon  otherartifacts recovered in the course of theavation shall be
strateexperience in the excavation of burialsswpmitting all of cared for by arrangement of the state historical society until dis

the following to the director for approval: positionhas been decided.
1. Mta. (3) NortiricaTion. All persons on the registfgr the particular
2. Two letters of reference. burial site in question or class of burial sites, shall be notified by

(b) If any human remairare removed from a burial site theycertified letter return receipt requested, that they may apply to
shallbe analyzed by a skeletal analyst approved by the direc@jirangefor the final disposition of the remains and objects related
To be approved by the directone skeletal analyst shall demon t0 the burial.
strate knowledge and experience in human osteology by submit(4) APPLICATIONPROCEDURE. Persons in theegistry who have
ting all of the following to the director for approval: aninterest in the disposition ¢he human remains and objects

1. \ita. relatedto the burial, may apply in writing to ttdérector for pos
2 Two letters of reference sessionThis written application shaithclude all of the following:

(7) ScHeDULE FORTHE REPORTS. The director shall negotiate (@) The applicans name and addres_s
with the qualified archeologisind persons on the registry for that (b) The category of interest as defined byl’57.70 (1) (g)
burial site or class of burial sites on a schedule for the writtérats.
reportof this analysis. (c) The specific plans for finalisposition, including location
(8) ReviEw OF REPORTS. Two copies of the report of the of the human remains and objects related to the burial.
excavationand analysis, along with a copy offald notes, maps, (5) DiIRecToOR'sREVIEW. The director shall review the applica
andphotographs relating to tli®cumentation of the burials shalltion. If the application is inaccurate, incomplete, or inadequate the
be submitted to the director for review requesfor disposition shall be returned to the applicant within 30
(9) BonesamPLES. Upon approval of the directdhe skeletal daysof receipt of theapplication with an explanation of the defi
analystor archeologist may retainsample of bone for analysis clencies.
whenthis will aid in identifying the buriad'type or class, or when  (6) DisposiTionDECISION. If the application is complete and
this is consistent with the disposition decision as stipulated inscurateo the best of the directsrknowledge, the director shall,
HS2.05 (1) basedon theorder of priority of interests established i157.70
(10) ARCHIVING DOCUMENTATION. All approved reports, the (6) (a), Stats., decide to whom the remains will be transferred to
copy of all field notes, maps, and photographs relating to the-dodar disposition. Upon making the decision, the director shall
mentationof the burial shall beermanently archived at the statenotify the applicants, all persons on tlegistry for the burial site
historicalsociety or class of burial sites, and other persons deemed appropriate to
(11) COPIESOF THE REPORT. A copy of the report shall be sent0tify, to whom the remains will be transferred for disposition.
to the owner of the burial site and ottieterested persons upon (7) BoaRDREVIEW. Any person on the registry forparticular
requesto the directar burial site may request a board review of the diréstdecision
(12) RESPONSIBILITYFORCOSTSOF EXCAVATION AND ANALYsis, ~ régardingdispositionof the remains from that particular burial
(@) Any person who obtains permission to disturb a catalog&tie-
burial site shall payor the costs of archeological excavation and (8) CosTOFDISPOSITION. The person or agency whose actions
skeletal analysis. The person may hire any qualified archeologisultin the disturbance of a cataloged burial site shall pay the
andskeletal analyst approved by the director costsof reburial, crematioor curation of the human remains and
(b) In instances where an uncataloged burial sigeésden  any objects related to the burial.
tally uncovered, and it is not feasible to leave the burial ptaee, (9) ReINTERMENT. If the human remains and objects related to
directorshall,within a reasonable time beginning 30 days of whethe burial are reinterred, the director shall require the information
groundconditions permit, excavate and analyze the remains atmecessaryo catalog this site.
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(10) CuraTiON. (a) If the human remains and objects relateak cremation, stating that the agreed upon reinterment or erema
to the burial are to be curated, they shall be in an institution wiilon has been completed.
adequatelong-term curatorial capabilities. Regular access for (b) Any persorawarded disposition of the remains for curation
scholarsand persons oftie registry for the burial site or class ofshall submit a witnessed amibtarized statement to the director
burial sites shall be guaranteed. within 60 days of acquiring the remains, that states that the agreed
(b) Originalsor copies of all field notes, maps, and pRotouponcuration has been established.
graphsfrom a burial site investigation shakt curated at the state  (12) FaiLure To compLy. If the director determines that the
historicalsociety ) - remainshave not been reinterred, cremated or curated as agreed,
(11) CompLIANCE. (a) Any person awarded dispositiortioé  the director shall order all remains returnedtte director The

remainsfor reinterment shall submit a witnessed and notarizefirectorshall notify the persons on the registry as stipulated in sub.
statemento the director within 60 days of acquiring the remaing3).

or within 60days of when ground conditions permit reinterment History: Cr. Register September1990, No. 417eff. 10-1-90.
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